2018 New York City Davis-Bacon Act Prevailing Wage Rates for Construction Trades

Relative to DOL Occupational Wages

New York State Department of Labor Occupational Wages for NYC (DOL)

Davis-Bacon Act Prevailing Wages (DBA)

Click on any column header to sort table

Q
SOoC
Code

17-
3031

47-
2011

47-
2021

47-
2022

47-
2031

47-
2042

47-
2044

47-
2051

47-
2053

47-
2061

47-
2071

47-
2072

47-
2073

47-
2081

47-
2082

47-
2111

47-
2121

47-
2132

47-
2141

47-
2142

47-
2152

47-
2161

47-
2171

47-
2181

47-
2211

47-
2221

47-
3011

47-
3014

47-
4021

47-
4041

49-
2098

49-
9021

49-
9043

93-
3032

Notes:

SOC Titles

Surveying and Mapping Technicians

Boilermakers

Brickmasons and Blockmasons

Stonemasons

Carpenters

Floor Layers, Except Carpet, Wood, and Hard Tiles

Tile and Marble Setters

Cement Masons and Concrete Finishers

Terrazzo Workers and Finishers

Construction Laborers

Paving, Surfacing, and Tamping Equipment
Operators

Pile-Driver Operators

Operating Engineers and Other Construction
Equipment Operators

Drywall and Ceiling Tile Installers

Tapers

Electricians

Glaziers

Insulation Workers, Mechanical

Painters, Construction and Maintenance

Paperhangers

Plumbers, Pipefitters, and Steamfitters

Plasterers and Stucco Masons

Reinforcing Iron and Rebar Workers

Roofers

Sheet Metal Workers

Structural Iron and Steel Workers

Helpers--Brickmasons, Blockmasons,
Stonemasons, and Tile and Marble Setters

Helpers--Painters, Paperhangers, Plasterers, and
Stucco Masons

Elevator Installers and Repairers

Hazardous Materials Removal Workers

Security and Fire Alarm Systems Installers

Heating, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration
Mechanics and Installers

Maintenance Workers, Machinery

Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers

Imputed Mean
Hourly Wage (DOL)

$27.16

$31.52

$39.52

$49.56

$34.70

Not available

$43.50

$41.73

$32.75

$26.92

$38.75

$54.23

$56.65

$27.13

$31.27

$42.67

$28.82

Not available

$25.87

$28.91

$37.73

$38.15

$49.57

$31.50

$37.04

$44.75

$22.89

$17.64

$40.50

$34.22

$23.75

$30.95

$30.24

$26.33

Mean Annual
Wage (DOL)

$56,500

$65,570

$82,200

$103,080

§72,170

Not available

$90,490

$86,800

$68,130

$55,990

$80,590

$112,800

$117,830

$56,440

$65,050

$88,750

$59,940

Not available

$53,810

$60,140

§78,470

$79,360

$103,110

$65,530

§77,050

$93,090

$47,620

$36,700

$84,230

$§71,170

$49,400

$64,380

$62,900

$54,770

Imputed Median
Hourly Wage (DOL)

$23.48

$27.84

$40.98

$54.86

$31.16

Not available

$46.05

$43.80

$24.49

$23.22

$43.88

$59.27

$60.63

$21.37

$30.40

$46.49

$26.52

Not available

$23.48

$27.42

$32.02

$44.07

$54.45

$31.63

$33.92

$44.89

$20.18

$17.62

$41.43

$35.55

$23.40

$30.18

$28.74

$24.34

Median Annual
Wage (DOL)

$48,830

$57,900

$85,240

$114,110

$64,820

Not available

$95,790

$91,100

$50,940

$48,300

$91,270

$123,290

$126,110

$44,450

$63,230

$96,690

$55,170

Not available

$48,840

$57,030

$66,600

$91,670

$113,250

$65,780

$70,550

$93,380

$41,970

$36,640

$86,170

§73,950

$48,680

$62,770

$59,780

$50,630

e New York City wage data sourced from the New York State Department of Labor (DOL) at https://labor.ny.gov/stats/Iswage2.asp.
e New York City-Newark-White Plains metropolitan statistical area (MSA) wage data sourced from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) at https://www.bls.gov/oes/#data.
e Occupational wage data published by BLS and DOL are structured according to the Standard Occupation Classification (SOC) system, a framework used by Federal statistical agencies.

e Wage data is unavailable for some occupational titles. These titles were omitted from the table since there is no basis for comparison.

Mean Hourly
Wage (DBA)

$55.23

$60.18

$62.67

$52.50

$50.50

$49.01

$50.97

$53.83

$40.45

§57.93

§75.55

$66.96

$47.82

$56.00

$44.70

$46.90

$48.82

$45.58

$56.28

$41.50

$39.07

$48.07

$41.11

$51.08

$52.81

$56.89

$45.27

Imputed Mean
Annual Wage (DBA)

$114,878

$125,174

$130,354

$109,200

$105,040

$101,946

$106,018

$111,966

$84,126

$120,494

$157,144

$139,282

$99,466

$116,480

$92,976

§97,552

$101,546

$94,806

$117,062

$86,320

$81,255

$99,980

$85,509

$106,236

$109,834

$118,335

$94,169

A (DBA Prevailing
Wage - DOL Wage)

$49,308

$42,974

$27,274

$37,030

$11,456

$19,218

$43,836

$28,136

$39,904

$44,344

$21,452

834,416

$27,730

$33,036

$43,742

$23,076

$15,446

$13,952

$20,790

$4,205

$6,890

$37,889

$22,006

$38,664

$55,435

$39,399

%A (DBA Prevailing
Wage - DOL Wage)

75%

52%

26%

51%

13%

22%

64%

50%

50%

39%

18%

53%

31%

55%

81%

29%

19%

14%

32%

5%

7%

80%

0%

26%

54%

88%

72%

e Imputed wages are based on a 40-hour work week over 52 weeks per year. Both occupational wage data set published by BLS and DOL are derived from the Occupational Employment Statistics (OES) survey,
which asks employers to report wages according to hourly rates for part-time employees. Employers may report by hourly or annual wages for full-time employees.
e Trade descriptions were assigned as closely as possible to SOC occupational titles and job descriptions. These assignments were compared with the results of two other classification methods for agreement.
This analysis excluded construction occupations that are primarily involved in infrastructure projects (e.g. tunneling machines) or extraction (e.g. oil derricks). See the methodology statement here for more
information.
e Wage is exclusive of fringe benefits, even if those are paid in cash. To view the fringe associated with prevailing wage job titles, view the simplified schedules here.
e The Article 8 §220 New York City Prevailing Wage schedule for construction workers (2017-2018) is available from the Comptroller's office here: https://comptroller.nyc.gov/services/for-the-public/nyc-wage-
standards/wage-schedules/prevailing-wage-archived-schedules/.
e The Davis-Bacon Act Prevailing Wage schedule for the New York City region, NY-3, is found here: https://wdol.gov/dba.aspx.
e For more information on the construction of this table, see the Technical Notes.
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2018 New York City Article 8 §220 Prevailing Wage Rates for Construction Trades
Relative to DOL Occupational Wages

New York State Department of Labor for NYC (DOL)
Article 8 §220 Prevailing Wage (NYC)

Click on any column header to sort table

Q
SoC SOC Titles Imputed Mean Mean Annual Imputed Median Median Annual Mean Hourly Imputed Mean A (Art 8 Prevailing %A (Art 8 Prevailing
Code Hourly Wage (DOL)  Wage (DOL) Hourly Wage (DOL) Wage (DOL) Wage (Art 8) Annual Wage (Art 8) Wage - DOL Wage) Wage - DOL Wage)
17 Surveying and Mapping Technicians $27.16 $56,500 $23.48 $48,830 $45.46 $94,565 $38,065 67%
3031

‘Z‘Z; ,  Boilermakers $31.52 $65,570 $27.84 $57,900 $57.17 $118,914 $53,344 81%
‘21321 Brickmasons and Blockmasons $39.52 $82,200 $40.98 $85,240 $55.10 $114,608 $32,408 39%
33_22 Stonemasons $49.56 $103,080 $54.86 $114,110 $53.62 $111,530 $8,450 8%
33'31 Carpenters $34.70 $72,170 $31.16 $64,820 $48.25 $100,350 $28,180 39%
%42 _IIZ_Ii<I>eosr Layers, Except Carpet, Wood, and Hard Not available Not available Not available Not available $50.50 $105,040

Seaa  Tileand Marble Setters $43.50 $90,490 $46.05 $95,790 $45.59 $94,833 $4,343 5%
‘21351 Cement Masons and Concrete Finishers $41.73 $86,800 $43.80 $91,100 $39.03 $81,189 -$5,611 -6%
‘21353 Terrazzo Workers and Finishers $32.75 $68,130 $24.49 $50,940 $45.79 $95,250 $27,120 40%
‘213'61 Construction Laborers $26.92 $55,990 $23.22 $48,300 $39.90 $82,083 $26,993 48%
47- Paving, Surfacing, and Tamping Equipment o
2071  Operators $38.75 $80,590 $43.88 $91,270 $56.14 $116,762 $36,172 45%
‘2‘3;2 Pile-Driver Operators $54.23 $112,800 $59.27 $123,290 $78.29 $162,843 $50,043 44%
47- Operating Engineers and Other Construction 0
2073 Equipment Operators $56.65 $117,830 $60.63 $126,110 $64.08 $133,279 $15,449 13%
‘21351 Drywall and Ceiling Tile Installers $27.13 $56,440 $21.37 $44,450 $46.28 $96,262 $39,822 71%
‘213;32 Tapers $31.27 $65,050 $30.40 $63,230 $47.82 $99,466 $34,416 53%
‘lejl 1 Electricians $42.67 $88,750 $46.49 $96,690 $56.00 $116,480 $27,730 31%
37>, Glaziers $28.82 $59,940 $26.52 $55,170 $34.42 $71,583 $11,643 19%
‘g32 Insulation Workers, Mechanical Not available Not available Not available Not available $58.38 $121,430

‘21241 Painters, Construction and Maintenance $25.87 $53,810 $23.48 $48,840 $43.63 $90,743 $36,933 69%
;‘Z;u Paperhangers $28.91 $60,140 $27.42 $57,030 $44.89 $93,371 $33,231 55%
gsz Plumbers, Pipefitters, and Steamfitters $37.73 $78,470 $32.02 $66,600 $50.96 $105,993 $27,523 35%
37~ Plasterers and Stucco Masons $38.15 $79,360 $44.07 $91,670 $45.26 $94,130 $14770 19%
372, Reinforcing Iron and Rebar Workers $49.57 $103,110 $54.45 $113,250

37,  Roofers $31.50 $65,530 $31.63 $65,780 $41.50 $86,320 $20,790 32%
‘21;:1 1 Sheet Metal Workers $37.04 $§77,050 $33.92 $70,550 $40.02 $83,236 $6,186 8%
‘21;21 Structural Iron and Steel Workers S$44.75 $93,090 $44.89 $93,380 $45.35 $94,328 $1,238 1%
47- Helpers--Brickmasons, Blockmasons, o
3011 Stonemasons, and Tile and Marble Setters 522.89 547,620 $20.18 $41,970 $34.44 $71,632 $24,012 50%
47- Helpers--Painters, Paperhangers, Plasterers, and 0
3014 Stucco Masons $17.64 $36,700 $17.62 $36,640 $38.15 $79,352 $42,652 116%
2321 Elevator Installers and Repairers $40.50 $84,230 $41.43 $86,170 $56.69 $117,910 $33,680 40%
2341 Hazardous Materials Removal Workers $34.22 $71,170 $35.55 $73,950

‘21398 Security and Fire Alarm Systems Installers $23.75 $49,400 $23.40 $48,680 $32.40 $67,392 $17,992 36%
49- Heating, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration ) _1E0
9021  Mechanics and Installers $30.95 $64,380 $30.18 $62,770 $26.33 $54,775 $9,605 15%
3343 Maintenance Workers, Machinery $30.24 $62,900 $28.74 $59,780 $51.18 $106,454 $43,554 69%
2332 Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers $26.33 $54,770 $24.34 $50,630 $41.15 $85,582 $30,812 56%
Notes:

e New York City wage data sourced from the New York State Department of Labor (DOL) at https://labor.ny.gov/stats/Iswage2.asp.

e New York City-Newark-White Plains metropolitan statistical area (MSA) wage data sourced from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) at https://www.bls.gov/oes/#data.

e Occupational wage data published by BLS and DOL are structured according to the Standard Occupation Classification (SOC) system, a framework used by Federal statistical agencies.

e Wage data is unavailable for some occupational titles. These titles were omitted from the table since there is no basis for comparison.

e Imputed wages are based on a 40-hour work week over 52 weeks per year. Both occupational wage data set published by BLS and DOL are derived from the Occupational Employment Statistics (OES)
survey, which asks employers to report wages according to hourly rates for part-time employees. Employers may report by hourly or annual wages for full-time employees.

e Trade descriptions were assigned as closely as possible to SOC occupational titles and job descriptions. These assignments were compared with the results of two other classification methods for
agreement. This analysis excluded construction occupations that are primarily involved in infrastructure projects (e.g. tunneling machines) or extraction (e.g. oil derricks). See the methodology
statement here for more information.

e Wage is exclusive of fringe benefits, even if those are paid in cash. To view the fringe associated with prevailing wage job titles, view the simplified schedules here.

e The Article 8 §220 New York City Prevailing Wage schedule for construction workers (2017-2018) is available from the Comptroller's office here: https://comptroller.nyc.gov/services/for-the-
public/nyc-wage-standards/wage-schedules/prevailing-wage-archived-schedules/.

e The Davis-Bacon Act Prevailing Wage schedule for the New York City region, NY-3, is found here: https://wdol.gov/dba.aspx.

e For more information on the construction of this table, see the Technical Notes.
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2018 New York City Davis-Bacon Prevailing Wage Rates for Construction Trades

Relative to BLS Occupational Wages

Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wages for New York-Newark-Jersey City MSA (BLS)

Davis-Bacon Act Prevailing Wage (DBA)

Click on any column header to sort table

Q
SOoC
Code

17-
3031

47-
2011

47-
2021

47-
2022

47-
2031

47-
2042

47-
2044

47-
2051

47-
2053

47-
2061

47-
2071

47-
2072

47-
2073

47-
2081

47-
2082

47-
2111

47-
2121

47-
2132

47-
2141

47-
2142

47-
2152

47-
2161

47-
2171

47-
2181

47-
2211

47-
2221

47-
3011

47-
3014

47-
4021

47-
4041

49-
2098

49-
9021

49-
9043

93-
3032

Notes:
e New York City wage data sourced from the New York State Department of Labor (DOL) at https://labor.ny.gov/stats/Iswage2.asp.

SOC Titles

Surveying and Mapping Technicians

Boilermakers

Brickmasons and Blockmasons

Stonemasons

Carpenters

Floor Layers, Except Carpet, Wood, and Hard Tiles

Tile and Marble Setters

Cement Masons and Concrete Finishers

Terrazzo Workers and Finishers

Construction Laborers

Paving, Surfacing, and Tamping Equipment
Operators

Pile-Driver Operators

Operating Engineers and Other Construction
Equipment Operators

Drywall and Ceiling Tile Installers

Tapers

Electricians

Glaziers

Insulation Workers, Mechanical

Painters, Construction and Maintenance

Paperhangers

Plumbers, Pipefitters, and Steamfitters

Plasterers and Stucco Masons

Reinforcing Iron and Rebar Workers

Roofers

Sheet Metal Workers

Structural Iron and Steel Workers

Helpers--Brickmasons, Blockmasons, Stonemasons,
and Tile and Marble Setters

Helpers--Painters, Paperhangers, Plasterers, and
Stucco Masons

Elevator Installers and Repairers

Hazardous Materials Removal Workers

Security and Fire Alarm Systems Installers

Heating, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration
Mechanics and Installers

Maintenance Workers, Machinery

Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers

Mean Hourly
Wage (BLS)

$26.54

$32.71

$39.23

$21.13

$32.57

$31.53

$29.39

$34.72

$42.59

$26.42

$29.41

Not available

$43.47

$24.46

$32.14

$38.93

$32.13

$52.04

$25.33

$22.53

$36.55

Not available

$35.97

$34.56

$34.32

$42.79

$21.79

$20.46

$39.28

$30.55

$26.62

$30.69

§27.84

$25.40

Mean Annual
Wage (BLS)

$55,200

$68,040

$81,600

$43,940

$67,750

$65,580

$61,120

§72,220

$88,590

$54,940

$61,160

Not available

$90,430

$50,870

$66,850

$80,970

$66,820

$108,250

$52,690

$46,850

$76,030

Not available

$74,820

$71,880

$71,390

$89,000

$45,320

$42,550

$81,700

$63,540

$55,370

$63,830

$57,900

$52,830

Median Hourly
Wage (BLS)

$25.32

$29.80

$37.53

$16.56

$28.83

$32.90

$24.83

$33.99

$43.92

$23.12

$27.06

Not available

$39.52

$21.88

$30.22

$36.09

$29.16

$57.04

$22.08

$21.15

$32.64

Not available

$40.68

$32.37

$29.01

$44.38

$18.69

$19.69

$39.20

$31.94

$27.16

$29.77

$25.36

$24.47

Median Annual
Wage (BLS)

$52,670

$61,990

$78,050

$34,440

$59,960

$68,430

$51,650

$70,700

$91,360

$48,100

$56,280

Not available

$82,210

$45,520

$62,860

$75,060

$60,640

$118,650

$45,920

$44,000

$67,890

Not available

$84,610

$67,320

$60,340

$92,300

$38,880

$40,950

$81,540

$66,440

$56,500

$61,920

$52,750

$50,900

Mean Hourly
Wage (DBA)

$55.23

$60.18

$62.67

$52.50

$50.50

$49.01

$50.97

$53.83

$40.45

§57.93

§75.55

$66.96

$47.82

$56.00

$44.70

$46.90

$48.82

$45.58

$56.28

$41.50

$39.07

$48.07

$41.11

$51.08

$52.81

$56.89

$45.27

Imputed Mean
Annual Wage (DBA)

$114,878

$125,174

$130,354

$109,200

$105,040

$101,946

$106,018

$111,966

$84,126

$120,494

$157,144

$139,282

$99,466

$116,480

$92,976

§97,552

$101,546

$94,806

$117,062

$86,320

$81,255

$99,980

$85,509

$106,236

$109,834

$118,335

$94,169

e New York City-Newark-White Plains metropolitan statistical area (MSA) wage data sourced from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) at https://www.bls.gov/oes/#data.
e Occupational wage data published by BLS and DOL are structured according to the Standard Occupation Classification (SOC) system, a framework used by Federal statistical agencies.
e Wage data is unavailable for some occupational titles. These titles were omitted from the table since there is no basis for comparison.
e Imputed wages are based on a 40-hour work week over 52 weeks per year. Both occupational wage data set published by BLS and DOL are derived from the Occupational Employment Statistics (OES) survey,
which asks employers to report wages according to hourly rates for part-time employees. Employers may report by hourly or annual wages for full-time employees.
e Trade descriptions were assigned as closely as possible to SOC occupational titles and job descriptions. These assignments were compared with the results of two other classification methods for agreement.
This analysis excluded construction occupations that are primarily involved in infrastructure projects (e.g. tunneling machines) or extraction (e.g. oil derricks). See the methodology statement here for more
information.
e Wage is exclusive of fringe benefits, even if those are paid in cash. To view the fringe associated with prevailing wage job titles, view the simplified schedules here.
e The Article 8 §220 New York City Prevailing Wage schedule for construction workers (2017-2018) is available from the Comptroller's office here: https://comptroller.nyc.gov/services/for-the-public/nyc-wage-
standards/wage-schedules/prevailing-wage-archived-schedules/.

e The Davis-Bacon Act Prevailing Wage schedule for the New York City region, NY-3, is found here: https://wdol.gov/dba.aspx.

e For more information on the construction of this table, see the Technical Note.
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A (DBA Prevailing
Wage - BLS Wage)

$46,838

843,574

$86,414

$41,450

$39,460

$40,826

$33,798

$23,376

$29,186

$59,334

$48,852

$32,616

$35,510

$26,156

$44,862

$25,516

$42,242

$14,440

$9,865

$10,980

$40,189

$24,536

$46,294

$60,435

$41,339

%A (DBA Prevailing
Wage - BLS Wage)

69%

53%

197%

61%

60%

67%

47%

26%

53%

97%

54%

49%

44%

39%

85%

34%

56%

20%

14%

12%

89%

30%

73%

104%

78%
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2018 New York City Article 8 §220 Prevailing Wage Rates for Construction Trades

Relative to BLS Occupational Wages

Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wages for New York-Newark-Jersey City MSA (BLS)

Article 8 §220 Prevailing Wage

Click on any column header to sort table

Q
SoC
Code

17-
3031

47-
2011

47-
2021

47-
2022

47-
2031

47-
2042

47-
2044

47-
2051

47-
2053

47-
2061

47-
2071

47-
2072

47-
2073

47-
2081

47-
2082

47-
2111

47-
2121

47-
2132

47-
2141

47-
2142

47-
2152

47-
2161

47-
2171

47-
2181

47-
2211

47-
2221

47-
3011

47-
3014

47-
4021

47-
4041

49-
2098

49-
9021

49-
9043

53-
3032

Notes:
e New York City wage data sourced from the New York State Department of Labor (DOL) at https://labor.ny.gov/stats/Iswage2.asp.
e New York City-Newark-White Plains metropolitan statistical area (MSA) wage data sourced from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) at https://www.bls.gov/oes/#data.

SOC Titles

Surveying and Mapping Technicians

Boilermakers

Brickmasons and Blockmasons

Stonemasons

Carpenters

Floor Layers, Except Carpet, Wood, and Hard Tiles

Tile and Marble Setters

Cement Masons and Concrete Finishers

Terrazzo Workers and Finishers

Construction Laborers

Paving, Surfacing, and Tamping Equipment
Operators

Pile-Driver Operators

Operating Engineers and Other Construction
Equipment Operators

Drywall and Ceiling Tile Installers

Tapers

Electricians

Glaziers

Insulation Workers, Mechanical

Painters, Construction and Maintenance

Paperhangers

Plumbers, Pipefitters, and Steamfitters

Plasterers and Stucco Masons

Reinforcing Iron and Rebar Workers

Roofers

Sheet Metal Workers

Structural Iron and Steel Workers

Helpers--Brickmasons, Blockmasons,
Stonemasons, and Tile and Marble Setters

Helpers--Painters, Paperhangers, Plasterers, and
Stucco Masons

Elevator Installers and Repairers

Hazardous Materials Removal Workers

Security and Fire Alarm Systems Installers

Heating, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration
Mechanics and Installers

Maintenance Workers, Machinery

Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers

Mean Hourly
Wage (BLS)

$26.54

$32.71

$39.23

$21.13

$32.57

$31.53

$29.39

$34.72

$42.59

$26.42

$29.41

Not available

$43.47

$24.46

$32.14

$38.93

$32.13

$52.04

$25.33

$22.53

$36.55

Not available

$35.97

$34.56

$34.32

$42.79

$21.79

$20.46

$39.28

$30.55

$26.62

$30.69

$27.84

$25.40

Mean Annual
Wage (BLS)

$55,200

$68,040

$81,600

$43,940

$67,750

$65,580

$61,120

§72,220

$88,590

$54,940

$61,160

Not available

$90,430

$50,870

$66,850

$80,970

$66,820

$108,250

$52,690

$46,850

$76,030

Not available

$74,820

$71,880

$71,390

$89,000

$45,320

$42,550

$81,700

$63,540

$55,370

$63,830

$57,900

$52,830

Median Hourly
Wage (BLS)

$25.32

$29.80

$37.53

$16.56

$28.83

$32.90

$24.83

$33.99

$43.92

$23.12

$27.06

Not available

$39.52

$21.88

$30.22

$36.09

$29.16

$57.04

$22.08

$21.15

$32.64

Not available

$40.68

$32.37

$29.01

$44.38

$18.69

$19.69

$39.20

$31.94

$27.16

$29.77

$25.36

$24.47

Median Annual
Wage (BLS)

$52,670

$61,990

§78,050

$34,440

$59,960

$68,430

$51,650

$70,700

$91,360

$48,100

$56,280

Not available

$82,210

$45,520

$62,860

$75,060

$60,640

$118,650

$45,920

$44,000

$67,890

Not available

$84,610

$67,320

$60,340

$92,300

$38,880

$40,950

$81,540

$66,440

$56,500

$61,920

$52,750

$50,900

Mean Hourly
Wage (Art 8)

$45.46

$57.17

$55.10

$53.62

$48.25

$50.50

$45.59

$39.03

$45.79

$39.90

$56.14

$78.29

$64.08

$46.28

$47.82

$56.00

$34.42

$58.38

$43.63

$44.89

$50.96

$45.26

$41.50

$40.02

$45.35

$34.44

$38.15

$56.69

$32.40

$26.33

$51.18

$41.15

Imputed Mean Annual
Wage (Art 8)

$94,565

$118,914

$114,608

$111,530

$100,350

$105,040

$94,833

$81,189

$95,250

$82,983

$116,762

$162,843

$133,279

$96,262

$99,466

$116,480

$71,583

$121,430

$90,743

$93,371

$105,993

$94,130

$86,320

$83,236

$94,328

$71,632

§79,352

$117,910

$67,392

§54,775

$106,454

$85,582

A (Art 8 Prevailing
Wage - BLS Wage)

$39,365

$50,874

$33,008

$67,590

$32,600

$39,460

$33,713

$8,969

$6,660

$28,043

$55,602

$42,849

$45,392

$32,616

$35,510

$4,763

$13,180

$38,053

$46,521

$29,963

$14,440

$11,846

$5,328

$26,312

$36,802

$36,210

$12,022

-$9,055

$48,554

$32,752

e Occupational wage data published by BLS and DOL are structured according to the Standard Occupation Classification (SOC) system, a framework used by Federal statistical agencies.
e Wage data is unavailable for some occupational titles. These titles were omitted from the table since there is no basis for comparison.
e Imputed wages are based on a 40-hour work week over 52 weeks per year. Both occupational wage data set published by BLS and DOL are derived from the Occupational Employment Statistics (OES) survey,

which asks employers to report wages according to hourly rates for part-time employees. Employers may report by hourly or annual wages for full-time employees.

%A (Art 8 Prevailing
Wage - BLS Wage)

71%

75%

40%

154%

48%

60%

55%

12%

8%

51%

91%

47%

89%

49%

44%

7%

12%

72%

99%

39%

20%

17%

6%

58%

86%

44%

22%

-14%

84%

62%

e Trade descriptions were assigned as closely as possible to SOC occupational titles and job descriptions. These assignments were compared with the results of two other classification methods for agreement.
This analysis excluded construction occupations that are primarily involved in infrastructure projects (e.g. tunneling machines) or extraction (e.g. oil derricks). See the methodology statement here for more
information.

e Wage is exclusive of fringe benefits, even if those are paid in cash. To view the fringe associated with prevailing wage job titles, view the simplified schedules here.

e The Article 8 §220 New York City Prevailing Wage schedule for construction workers (2017-2018) is available from the Comptroller's office here: https://comptroller.nyc.gov/services/for-the-public/nyc-wage-
standards/wage-schedules/prevailing-wage-archived-schedules/.

e The Davis-Bacon Act Prevailing Wage schedule for the New York City region, NY-3, is found here: https://wdol.gov/dba.aspx.

e For more information on the construction of this table, see the Technical Notes.
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https://infogram.com/sortable-article-8-220-prevailing-wage-schedule-for-new-york-city-1h7g6kov3r3g2oy?live
https://infogram.com/chpc-wage-comparison-technical-note-1h8n6mq3e7wv2xo?live

DAVIS-BACON ACT PREVAILING WAGE SCHEDULE

PUBLISH DATE: 4/06/2018 (Revision 4 selected based on proximity of publication date to DOL wage date)

Click on any column header to sort table

Q

Category Job Title

ASBE

ASBE

BOIL

BRNY
BRNY
BRNY
BRNY
BRNY
BRNY

BRNY

BRNY
BRNY

BRNY

CARP
CARP
ELEC

ELEV

ELEV

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

ENGI

IRON
IRON
IRON
IRON

IRON

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

LABO

PAIN

PAIN

PAIN

PAIN

PAIN

PLAS

PLAS

PLAS

PLUM

PLUM

PLUM

PLUM

ROOF

SHEE

SHEE

TEAM

Notes:

Asbestos
Worker

Asbestos
Worker

Boilermaker

Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer

Bricklayer

Bricklayer

Bricklayer
Bricklayer

Carpenter
Carpenter
Electrician

Elevator
Mechanic

Elevator
Mechanic

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator
Power
Equipment
Operator
Power

Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Power
Equipment
Operator

Ironworker
Ironworker
Ironworker

Ironworker

Ironworker

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborers

Laborer

Laborer

Laborer

Laborer

Laborers

Laborer

Painters

Glazier

Painters

Painters

Painters

Plasterer
Plasterer

Plasterer

Plumber

Plumber

Plumber

Plumber

Roofer

Title
Category

Heavy &
Highway

Steel
Erection

Building &
Residential

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Steel
Erection

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Building &
Residential

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Building &
Residential

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy and
Highway

Building

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy and
Highway

Building

Building &
Residential

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy and
Highway

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy and
Highway

Building

Building &
Residential

Heavy &
Highway

Steel
Erection

Heavy &
Highway

Heavy and
Highway

Free Air &
Tunnel

Asphalt
Construction

Asphalt
Construction

Highway
Construction

Asphalt
Construction

Asphalt
Construction

Asphalt
Construction

Highway
Construction

Highway
Construction

Highway
Construction

Highway
Construction

Highway
Construction

Highway
Construction

Highway
Construction

Building,
Heavy and
Residential
Construction

Building,
Heavy and
Residential
Construction

Heavy

Heavy

Building
Construction

Building
Construction

Building
Construction

Building
Construction

Building
Construction

Sheet Metal Building

Worker

Construction

Sheet Metal Residential

Worker

Truck
Driver

Construction

High Rise

Sub-Title

Asbestos
Workers/Insulator

Hazardous Material
Handler

Boilermaker

Marble Mason

Mason - Stone
Terrazzo Worker/Setter
Terrazzo Finisher
Bricklayer

Marble Finisher

Pointer, cleaner, and
caulker

Tile Layer
Tile Finisher

Bricklayer - Marble
Polishers

Soft Floor Layer

Elevator Constructor

Modernization and Repair

Group 1

Three drum derricks

Group 2

Group 3

Group 4

Group 2

Cranes, Hydraulic Cranes,
2 drum derricks, Forklifts,
Boom Trucks

Group 5

Asphalt spreader

Group 1

Group 7

Asphalt roller

Group 6

Group 3

Group 8

Group 9

Group 1

Group 1

Group 10

Group 2

Group 2

Group 4

Group 13

Group 12

Group 11

Group 3

Asphalt Plants

Group 4

Group 3

Group 5

Group 14

Compressors, Welding
Machines

Group 15

Group 5

Structural
(Structural)
Ornamental
Stone Derrickman

Metallic Lathers and
Reinforcing Ironworkers

Micro Paver
Screedperson
Formsetters

Raker

Shoveler (Production
Paving Only)

Small Equipment Operator
(Asphalt)

Fence Installer & Repairer

Laborers
Landscape Planting &
Maintenance

Maintenance Safety
Surface

Slurry/Sealcoater/Play
Equipment Installer

Small Equipment Operator
(Not Operating Engineer)

Small Power Tools
Operator

Asbestos, Lead, Hazardous
Waste
Removal/Cement/Concrete

Utility Laborer

Jackhammers, Chippers,
Spaders, Concrete
Breakers, All Other
Pneumatic Tools, Walk
Behind Self-Propelled
Hydraulic Asphalt and
Concrete Breaker

Powder Carriers
Common or General
Laborer

Mason Tenders

Tier A Demolition Laborers
(Interior)

Cement and Concrete
Workers

Asbestos; lead; hazardous
waste

Tier B Demolition Laborers
(Interior)

Structural Steel and Bridge

Spray, Scaffold and
Sandblasting

Painters, Drywall Finishers,
Lead Abatement Worker

Drywall Tapers/Pointers

Cement Mason/Concrete
Finisher

Plasterer - Kings/Queens
counties

Sprinkler Fitters,
Steamfitters

Plumber

Mechanical Equipment and
Service

Service Fitter

Description

Includes application of all insulating materials,
protective coverings, coatings, and finishes to all
types of mechanical systems

Tower Crane

Stone derrick, cranes, hydraulic cranes, boom
trucks

Mine hoists and crane, etc. used as mine hoists

Gradalls, keystones, cranes (with digging
buckets), bridge cranes, trenching machines,
vermeer cutter and machines of a similar nature

Rubber Tire Backhoes over 37,000 Ibs., Track
Backhoes, power shovel, Hydraulic clam shells,
moles and machines of a similar type

Piledrivers, derrick boats, tunnel shovels

Double drum

Back filling machines, cranes, mucking machines,
dual drum pavers

All drills, and machines of a similar nature

4 pole Hoist, Single Drum Hoists

Mixers (concrete w/ loading attachments),
concrete pavers, cableways, land derricks, power
house (low pressure units), concrete pumps

Concrete plants, well drilling machines, stone
crushers double drum hoist, power house (other
than above)

Cherry-pickers 20 tons and over and loaders
(rubber-tired and/or tractor type with a
manufacturer's rated capacity of six cubic yards
and over)

Oiler

Concrete mixers

Rubber Tire Backhoes up to and including 37,000
Ibs, Basin Machines, Groover, Mechanical
Sweepers, Bobcat, Boom Truck, Barrier Transport
(Barrier Mover) and machines of a similar nature,
Boat Captains, Boat Operators, operation of Churn
Drills and machines of a similar nature, Stetco
Silent Hoist and machines of a similar nature,
Vac-alls, Meyers Machines, John Beam and
machines of a similar nature, Bulldozers,
Scrapers, and Turn-a Pulls, Tugger Hoist (used
exclusively for handling excavated material),
Tractors with attachments, Hyster and
Roustabout Cranes, Cherrypickers, Austin
Western, Grove and machines of a similar nature,
Scoopmobiles, Monorails, Conveyors, Trenchers,
Loaders-Rubber-tired and Tractor, Barber Greene,
Eimco Loaders and Eimco Backhoes, Mighty
Midget and similar breakers and tampers, Curb
and Gutter Pavers and Motor Patrol, Motor
Graders and all machines of a similar nature,
Locomotives ten (10) tons or under, Mini-Max,
Break-Tech and machines of a similar nature,
Milling Machines, robotic and demolition
machines and machines of a similar nature
including Bobcat, Pile Rig Rubber-tired Excavator
(37,000 Ibs. and under), 2 man auger

Oilers on Crawler Cranes, Backhoes, Trenching
Machines, Gunite machines, Compressors (3 or
more in Battery)

Fork lift, house cars, plaster (platform machine),
plaster bucket, concrete pump and all other
equipment used for hoisting material

Vibratory console

Concrete breaking machine,
Hoists (single drum), load masters, locomotives
and dinkies over 10 tens

Elevators

Minor Equipment such as Tractors, Post Hole
Diggers and Drivers, Ditch Witch (Walk Behind),
Road Finishing Machines, Rollers (five (5) tons
and under), Tugger Hoists, Dual Purpose Trucks,
Fork Lifs and Dempsey Dumpsters

Oilers for all the following equipment: (all
gasoline, electric, diesel, or air operated) gradalls
and concrete pumps or similarly equipment
manned by two-men

Gradalls: Concrete Pumps, Power Houses - ALL
equipment in same is manned by two (2) men
only, Driving Truck Cranes

Compressors, welding machines (cutting
concrete work), paint spraying, sand blasting,
pumps (with the exclusion of concrete pumps),
house car (settlement basis only), all engines
irrespective of power (power pac) used to drive
auxiliary equipment, air, hydraulic, etc., boilers

Compressors (portable 3 or more in battery),
tugger machine (caissons), well point pumps,
chum drill

Boilers (high pressure), compressors (portable,
single, or 2 in battery, not over 100' apart), pumps,
river cofferdam and welding machines (except
where arc is operated by members of local 15),
push button machines, all engines irrespective of
power (power pac) used to drive auixilliary
equipment, air, hydraulic, etc.

QOilers for all the following equipment: (all
gasoline, electric, diesel, or air operated) shovels,
cranes (draglines), backhoes, pavers, trenching
machines, gunite machines, compressors (3 or
more in battery)

Bronx, NY, Richmond

Kings, Queens

Maintenance Men, Inside Muck Lock Tenders,
Pump Men, Electricians, Cement Finishers,
Caulkers, Hydraulic Men, Shield Men, Monorail
Operators, Motor Men, Conveyor Men, Powder
Carriers, Pan Men, Riggers, Chuck Tenders, Track
Men Painters, Nippers, Brakemen, Cable Men,
Hose Men, Grout Men, Gravel Men, Form Workers,
Concrete Workers, Tunnel Laborers, Mole Nipper
(1 Mole Sipper per Working Shaft per Shift for up
to and including 2 Moles)

Responsible for the removal of all interior
petitions and structural petitions that can consist
of sheet rock, block or masonry. Also, all
structural slab openings for ducts, mechanical,
shafts, elevators, slab openings and exterior walls
where the building is not being completely
demolitioned.

Responsible for shoveling of debris into
containers, pushing containers from the inside to
the outside of the building.

Any repair and/or replacement of the present
plumbing system that does not change the
existing roughing

Service Fitter work shall consist of all repair,
service and maintenance work on domestic,
commercial and industrial refrigeration, air
conditioning and air cooling, stoker and oil burner
apparatus and heating apparatus etc., including
but not exclusively the charging, evacuation, leak
testing and assembling for all machines for
domestic, commercial and industrial refrigeration,
air conditioning and heating apparatus. Also,
work shall include adjusting, including capacity
adjustments, checking and repairing or
replacement of all controls and start up of all
machines and repairing all defects that may
develop on any system for domestic, commercial
and industrial refrigeration and all air
conditioning, air cooling, stoker and oil burner
apparatus and heating apparatus regardless of
size or type.

 This schedule has been adapted from the 2018 Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determinations for NY3 (Revision 4) found here:
https://www.wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/archive/davisbacon/2018/ny3.r4.

« Annual wages are imputed based on a 40-hour work week over 52 weeks per year.

Wage
[$/hr]

Fringe

[$/hr]

$66.61 $33.56

$39.00 $12.75

$55.23
$58.53
$62.67
$54.63
$53.03
$60.18
$46.66

$42.34
$36.22
$30.59
$34.28
$34.26
$26.84

$34.03
$52.62 $26.12

$49.97
$42.42

$26.96
$29.13

$40.89 $26.69

$52.50
$50.50
$56.00

$45.58
$45.18
$56.72

$57.01 $30.02

$45.14 $29.36

$92.76 S31.15

$§79.54 $31.15

$76.12 $34.08

§78.96 $31.15

§77.07 $31.15

$76.51 $31.15

$76.43 $31.15

$75.55 $31.15

$71.78 $34.19

$71.85 $33.91

$73.90 $31.15

$69.91 $34.11

$§72.53 $31.15

$69.39 $33.82

$71.78 $31.15

§70.24 $31.15

$65.94 $32.95

$65.94 $32.95

$67.16 $31.15

$63.98 $32.95

$63.98 $32.95

$63.12 $33.58

$64.63 $31.15

$64.13 $31.15

$62.73 $31.15

$60.69 $32.95

$59.14 $33.65

$57.42 $32.95

$57.42 $32.95

$47.26 $32.97

$48.73 $31.15

$45.34 $31.15

$45.27 $31.15

$39.70 $32.95

$50.05
$50.05
$44.00
$48.17

$72.53
$72.53
$50.57
$38.95

$56.28 $20.62

$§72.67 $47.72

$46.45 $40.28

$46.45 $40.28

$45.85 $40.28

$45.85 $40.28

$42.37 $40.28

$42.37 $40.28

$41.98 $40.28

$41.98 $40.28

$41.98 $40.28

$41.98 $40.28

$41.98 $40.28

$41.98 $40.28

$41.98 $40.28

$41.00 $38.53

$40.85 $38.53

$39.34 $35.49

$§35.17 $35.49

$40.15 $28.34

$39.80 $27.30

$38.48 $26.17

$42.48 $17.35

$36.00 $16.15

$27.06 $19.38

$49.50 $38.93

$44.70 $38.42

$47.10 $27.02

$44.10 $27.02

$47.82 $22.66

$50.97 $39.56

$45.58 $25.87

$45.58 $25.87

$61.81 $48.30

$67.25 $29.30

$39.92 $14.41

$26.30 $2.55

$41.50 $32.37

$50.91 $36.70

$27.22 $16.48

$50.36 $49.03

Paid
Holidays

11

11

11

11

11

10

11

11

11

11

11

11

10

11

11

11

10

11

11

10

10

11

10

10

10

11

11

11

10

11

10

10

10

11

11

11

10

11

NEW YORK CITY

f&CHPC

Annual

[$/yr]

$138,549

$81,120

$114,878
$121,742
$130,354
$113,630
$110,302
$125,174
$97,053

$109,450

$103,938
$88,234

$85,051

$109,200
$105,040
$116,480

$118,581

$93,891

$192,941

$165,443

$158,330

$164,237

$160,306

$159,141

$158,974

$157,144

$149,302

$149,448

$153,712

$145,413

$150,862

$144,331

$149,302

$146,099

$137,155

$137,155

$139,693

Annual
+ Fringe

[S/yr]

$208,354

$107,640

$202,958
$197,080
$193,981
$184,933
$181,563
$181,002
$167,835

$163,779

$160,014
$148,824

$140,566

$204,006
$199,014
$229,532

$175,999

$150,998

$§257,733

$230,235

$223,122

$229,029

$225,098

$223,933

$§223,766

$221,936

$214,094

$214,240

$218,504

$210,205

$215,654

$209,123

$214,094

$210,891

$205,691

$205,691

$204,485

Collective

Bargaining
Agreement

(CBA)

Local #12

Local #12

Local #5
Local #7
Local #1
Local #7
Local #7
Local #1
Local #7

Local #1

Local #7
Local #7

Local #7

District 3

Local #1

Local #1

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #14

Local #15

Local #15

Local #14

$133,078 $201,614 Local #15

$133,078

$131,290

$134,430

$133,390

$1